

1.1 Senator ..... moves to amend S.F. No. 5049 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, line 14, delete "limited-resource" and after "farmers" insert "experiencing limited  
1.3 land access"

1.4 Page 2, after line 2, insert:

1.5 "(2) has participated in the business operation of a farm for at least three years;"

1.6 Renumber the clauses in sequence

1.7 Page 2, delete lines 8 to 14 and insert:

1.8 "(d) "Incubator farm" means a farm where people are given temporary, exclusive, and  
1.9 affordable access to small parcels of land, infrastructure, and often training, for the purpose  
1.10 of honing skills and launching farm businesses.

1.11 (e) "Limited land access" means farming without ownership of land and:

1.12 (1) under a lease or other rental arrangement of no more than three years in duration  
1.13 when the person leasing or renting the land is not related to the lessee or renter by blood or  
1.14 marriage;

1.15 (2) farming by renting land from an incubator farm as defined in this section;

1.16 (3) farming with no current lease or other rental arrangement; or

1.17 (4) farming where access to land is constrained by Tribal land ownership patterns,  
1.18 treaties, or federal and Tribal laws and regulations."

1.19 Page 2, line 27, strike "emerging farmers" and delete the new language and insert "farmers  
1.20 experiencing limited land access or who have a net farm profit of \$100,000 or less the  
1.21 previous year"

1.22 Page 2, line 28, delete the new language

1.23 Page 4, line 19, delete "Limited-resource farmer" and insert "Limited land access"

1.24 Page 5, after line 2, insert:

1.25 "**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective for taxable years beginning after  
1.26 December 31, 2024."

1.27 Page 6, line 11, delete "limited-resource" and after "farmer" insert "experiencing limited  
1.28 land access"

1.29 Page 6, after line 12, insert:

- 2.1 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective for taxable years beginning after**  
2.2 **December 31, 2024."**
- 2.3 Page 7, line 14, delete "also limited-resource" and insert "experiencing limited land  
2.4 access"
- 2.5 Page 7, line 15, strike "farmers"
- 2.6 Page 7, line 16, delete "limited-resource" and after "farmers" insert "experiencing limited  
2.7 land access"
- 2.8 Page 7, after line 17, insert:
- 2.9 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective for taxable years beginning after**  
2.10 **December 31, 2024."**
- 2.11 Page 8, line 8, delete "limited-resource farmers" and insert "experiencing limited land  
2.12 access"
- 2.13 Page 8, after line 18, insert:
- 2.14 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective for taxable years beginning after**  
2.15 **December 31, 2024."**
- 2.16 Page 8, delete section 8
- 2.17 Page 14, line 8, delete the new language and reinstate the stricken language
- 2.18 Page 16, line 6, delete the new language and reinstate the stricken language
- 2.19 Page 16, lines 9 to 12, delete the new language and reinstate the stricken language
- 2.20 Page 17, line 32, delete the new language
- 2.21 Page 17, line 33, after "farmers" insert "experiencing limited land access"
- 2.22 Page 17, line 35, before the period, insert "or farmers who have a net farm profit of  
2.23 \$100,000 or less the previous year"
- 2.24 Page 19, line 4, delete "Sections 1 to 9 are" and insert "This act is"
- 2.25 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 2.26 Amend the title accordingly